74012, within the City as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference. 

“Starting Payroll” means the Company’s baseline Full-Time Employee headcount at the 

Facility as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, which the parties acknowledge is two-

hundred-five(205) Full-Time Employees. Starting Payroll is a headcount metric (not a dollar 

payroll metric) and shall be measured for compliance purposes on an average-per-quarter basis, 

meaning the average of the Full-Time Employee headcount reported for the Facility during the